

**No. 20-3379**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

INNOVATIVE DESIGNS, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for  
the Western District of Pennsylvania  
No. 2:16-CV-01669  
(Hon. Nora Barry Fischer)

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

Of Counsel:

DANIEL KAUFMAN  
*Acting Director*

ALEJANDRO ROSENBERG  
KATHERINE JOHNSON  
*Attorneys*

Bureau of Consumer Protection

JAMES REILLY DOLAN  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

IMAD D. ABYAD  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-3579  
iabyad@ftc.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
Question Presented.....	3
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings.....	3
Relevant Statutes.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. <i>Deceptive Marketing under the FTC Act</i> .....	4
B. <i>Home Insulation and the FTC’s R-Value Rule</i> .....	8
C. <i>IDI’s Deceptive Marketing Practices</i> .....	10
1. IDI’s Insultex House Wrap.....	10
2. The R-Value of IDI’s Insultex House Wrap.....	12
3. IDI’s Misrepresentations to Consumers.....	17
D. <i>The Proceedings Below</i> .....	20
1. The FTC’s Complaint and IDI’s Admissions.....	20
2. Pretrial Proceedings.....	22
3. The FTC’s Trial Evidence.....	25
4. The Court’s <i>Daubert</i> Ruling.....	28
5. The Court’s Judgment on Partial Findings.....	29
Summary of Argument.....	32
Standard of Review.....	34
Argument.....	35
I. The Parties’ Joint Stipulations Establish that IDI Violated the FTC Act. ....	36

A.	IDI’s Pretrial Stipulations Alone Establish that Its R-Value Claims Are False or Unsubstantiated. ....	36
1.	IDI’s Specific Establishment Claims.....	37
2.	IDI’s Non-Specific Establishment Claims.....	38
II.	IDI’s Proffered Substantiation Evidence under the “Modified” Testing Standard Is Baseless and Inadmissible Anyway.....	42
A.	IDI Had to—But Could Not—Justify Its Modification to ASTM C518. ....	43
B.	The District Court’s Own Evidentiary Rulings Rendered the BRC Test Results Inadmissible.....	47
	Conclusion .....	48
	Combined Certifications	
	Statutory Addendum	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>American Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).....	4, 5
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	29
<i>DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc. v. Sheridan</i> , 975 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2020).....	34, 35, 38
<i>EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010).....	34, 35, 38
<i>FTC v. Alcoholism Cure Corp.</i> , No. 10-266, 2011 WL 13137951 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2011) .....	7, 44
<i>FTC v. Click4Support, LLC</i> , No. 15-5777, 2015 WL 7067760 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2015) .....	5
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5, 7, 39, 43, 44
<i>FTC v. NHS Sys., Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	5
<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 5, 7

<b>CASES (Cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp.2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	37
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Pfizer, Inc., In re</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972) .....	5
<i>Pom Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 37, 39, 43
<i>Rego v. ARC Water Treatment Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 181 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp., In re</i> , 111 F.T.C. 206 (1988) .....	6
<i>Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	6, 7, 8, 37, 39, 43
<i>Roberts v. Fleet Bank (R.I.)</i> , 342 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp. v. Richardson–Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir.1990).....	4
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	6, 39
<i>Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liability Litig., In re</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	31, 45, 46

<b>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
16 C.F.R. pt. 460.....	9
16 C.F.R. § 460.1 .....	10
16 C.F.R. § 460.5 .....	9, 15, 39
16 C.F.R. § 460.5(a) .....	10, 12, 45, 46
16 C.F.R. § 460.5(e)(1)(ii) .....	31
<i>Trade Regulation Rules: Labeling and Advertising of Home Insulation,</i> 44 Fed. Reg. 50218 (Aug. 27, 1979).....	8, 9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Trade Regulation Rules: Labeling and Advertising of Home Insulation,</i> 70 Fed. Reg. 31258 (May 31, 2005).....	9
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Alaska Housing Finance Corp., <i>R-Value of Building Materials,</i> <a href="https://www.ahfc.us/iceimages/manuals/building_manual_ap_1.pdf">https://www.ahfc.us/iceimages/manuals/ building_manual_ap_1.pdf</a> .....	15

MISCELLANEOUS (Cont'd)	PAGE
Colorado Energy, <i>R-Value Table</i> , <a href="https://www.coloradoenergy.org/procorner/stuff/r-values.htm">https://www.coloradoenergy.org/procorner/ stuff/r-values.htm</a> .....	15
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Press Release: FTC Approves Final Amendments to its R-value Rule for Home Insulation Products</i> (Oct. 29, 2018), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2018/10/ftc-approves-final-amendments-its-r-value-rule-home-insulation">https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press- releases/2018/10/ftc-approves-final-amendments-its-r- value-rule-home-insulation</a> .....	9
Serway, Raymond A. <i>et al.</i> , PHYSICS FOR SCIENTISTS AND ENGINEERS WITH MODERN PHYSICS (Saunders College Publishing 5th Ed. 1990) .....	15
Venkataraman, Mohanapriya <i>et al.</i> , <i>Aerogel Based High Performance Thermal Insulation Materials</i> , IOP Conf. Series: Materials Science and Engineering Paper No. 553-012043 (2019).....	13
